Discount rate. The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability for the Police Pension Plan
was 7.00%, the same as the prior valuation. The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount
rate assumed that member contributions will be made at the current contribution rate and that City
contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between actuarially determined contribution
rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Plan’s fiduciary net position was projected
to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the
long-term expected rate of return on Plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit
payments to determine the total pension liability.

Discount rate sensitivity. The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability to changes in
the discount rate. The table below presents the pension liability of the City calculated using the discount
rate of 7.00% as well as what the net pension liability would be if it were to be calculated using a
discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower (6.00%) or 1 percentage point higher (8.00%) than the
current rate:

1% Decrease
Current

Discount Rate 1% Increase

Total pension liability $ 119,776,928 $ 105,951,863 $ 94,608,106
Plan fiduciary net position 54,134,031 54,134,031 54,134,031

Net pension liability $ 65,642,897 $ 51,817,832 $ 40,474,075

Changes in net pension liability/(asset). The City's changes in net pension liability/(asset) for the
calendar year ended December 31, 2023 was as follows:

Increase (Decrease)

Total Pension
Liability

(a)

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

(b)

Net Pension
Liability/Asset

(a) - (b)

Balances at December 31, 2022 $ 102,050,539 $ 48,098,296 $ 53,952,243
Service cost 1,416,795 - 1,416,795
Interest on total pension liability 6,994,059 - 6,994,059
Differences between expected and actual

experience of the total pension liability 1,489,487 - 1,489,487
Benefit payments, including refunds of employee
contributions (5,999,017) (5,999,017) -
Contributions - employer - 5,088,635 (5,088,635)
Contributions - employee - 653,940 (653,940)
Net investment income - 6,342,377 (6,342,377)
Administration - (50,200) 50,200

Balances at December 31, 2023 $ 105,951,863 $ 54,134,031 $ 51,817,832

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of
the total pension liability %51.09

77

CITY OF HIGHLAND PARK

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As of and for the Year Ended December 31, 2023

NOTE III - OTHER INFORMATION (cont.)

A. EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM (cont.)

Pension expense and deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related
to pensions. For the year ended December 31, 2023, the City recognized pension expense of
$6,370,532. The City reported deferred outflows and inflows of resources related to pension from the
following sources:

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of

Resources

Difference between expected and actual experience $ 2,850,295 $ -
Assumption changes 2,704,408 83,700
Net difference between projected and actual earnings on pension

[…]

Discount rate. The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability for the Firefighters' Pension
Plan was 7.00%, the same as the prior valuation. The projection of cash flows used to determine the
discount rate assumed that member contributions will be made at the current contribution rate and that
City contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between actuarially determined
contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Plan’s fiduciary net position
was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members.
Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on Plan investments was applied to all periods of
projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Discount rate sensitivity. The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability to changes in
the discount rate. The table below presents the pension liability of the City calculated using the discount
rate of 7.00% as well as what the net pension liability would be if it were to be calculated using a
discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower (6.00%) or 1 percentage point higher (8.00%) than the
current rate:

80

CITY OF HIGHLAND PARK

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As of and for the Year Ended December 31, 2023

NOTE III - OTHER INFORMATION (cont.)

A. EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM (cont.)

1% Decrease
Current

Discount Rate 1% Increase

Total pension liability $ 111,335,389 $ 98,312,949 $ 87,630,132
Plan fiduciary net position 57,423,096 57,423,096 57,423,096

Net pension liability $ 53,912,293 $ 40,889,853 $ 30,207,036

Changes in net pension liability/(asset). The City's changes in net pension liability/(asset) for the
calendar year ended December 31, 2023 was as follows:

Increase (Decrease)

Total Pension
Liability

(a)

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

(b)

Net Pension
Liability/Asset

(a) - (b)

Balances at December 31, 2022 $ 96,051,495 $ 50,515,207 $ 45,536,288
Service cost 1,238,950 - 1,238,950
Interest on total pension liability 6,582,646 - 6,582,646
Differences between expected and actual

experience of the total pension liability (73,137) - (73,137)
Benefit payments, including refunds of employee
contributions (5,487,005) (5,487,005) -
Contributions - employer - 4,362,568 (4,362,568)
Contributions - employee - 624,532 (624,532)
Net investment income - 7,445,704 (7,445,704)
Administration - (37,910) 37,910

Balances at December 31, 2023 $ 98,312,949 $ 57,423,096 $ 40,889,853

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of
the total pension liability %58.41

Pension expense and deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related
to pensions. For the year ended December 31, 2023, the City recognized pension expense of
$4,618,993. The City reported deferred outflows and inflows of resources related to pension from the
following sources:

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of

Resources

Difference between expected and actual experience $ 1,588,048 $ 121,751
Assumption changes 2,301,482 184,326
Net difference between projected and actual earnings on pension